The Group manages foreign exchange risk by monitoring forecast cash flows in currencies other than Australian
dollars and ensuring that adequate foreign currency balances are maintained or provided for. The objective of the
Group’s foreign exchange risk management is to ensure its financial viability despite potential periods of
unfavourable exchange rates.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting
date is as follows (denominated below in AUD equivalent as at respective period end exchange rates):

  Assets Liabilities
   2021  2020  2021  2020
   $  $  $  $

US dollar   137,041  3,960 (68,114) (39,616)
Canadian dollar  1,370,688 - (278,155) -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is predominantly exposed to US dollar (USD), Canadian dollar (CAD) and Euro (EUR) foreign exchange
risk.  The sensitivity analysis below includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and
adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 2% (31 December 2020: 2%) change in foreign currency rates.  A
positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss where the Australian dollar strengthens against the respective
currency.

  Impact on profit or loss
   2021  2020
   $  $

If AUD strengthens by 2%   (31 December 2020: 2%)
USD  (1,379)  713
CAD  (21,851)  -
If AUD weakens by 2%   (31 December 2020: 2%)
USD  1,379  (713)
CAD

 21,851  -

From the above analysis, there would be no material impact on other equity of the Company and the Group.

XSTATE RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

57

21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Market risk (continued)

Commodity price risk
Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market commodity prices for crude oil and natural gas.

The objective of the Group’s commodity price risk management is to ensure its financial viability despite potential